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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
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Address 163 Catherine Street, LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 

Proposal Subdivision into 2 lots and adaptive re-use of existing industrial 
building resulting in a dwelling on each newly created lot 

Date of Lodgement 31 July 2019 

Applicant Brenchley Architects 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for subdivision into 2 
lots and adaptive re-use of an exisiting industrial building resulting in a dwelling on each 
newly created lot at 163 Catherine Street, Leichhardt.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and three submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include:  
 

 Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given that the proposed increase in FSR will have no 
significant adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public 
domain, and therefore the, application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves subdivision of the site at No. 163 Catherine Street, Leichhardt, a 
change of use from industrial to residential accommodation and alterations to the existing 
industrial building on the site to create two new dwelling houses. The extent of works 
proposed includes: 
 
Ground Floor 

 New entrance doors with covered pergolas and associated staircases leading to each 
dwelling; 

 New planted verge to Catherine Street; 

 New party wall; 

 Modifications to existing vehicle crossings; 

 New OSD stormwater tanks; 

 Addition of a rumpus room, two bathrooms, laundry and three bedrooms (for each 
dwelling) utilising the existing slab; and, 

 Demolition of the rear and sides of the building to accommodate internal vented light 
wells. 

 
First Floor 

 Demolition of the front portion of the building to accommodate two new terraces and 
covered entrances to each dwelling; and, 

 Addition of a new first floor which includes a master bedroom, ensuite and walk in robe, 
kitchen, dining and living room (for each dwelling). 

 
Roof  

 Demolition of the roof to accommodate the new first floor and a roof terrace for each 
dwelling; and, 

 New skylights. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Catherine Street, between Hill Street and 
Styles Street. The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular in shape with a total area 
of 614sqm and is legally described as D.P. 877690.  
 
The site has a frontage to Catherine Street of 12.165 metres. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 

 

PAGE 321 

 

The site supports an existing single storey industrial brick building with a sheet metal roof. 
The adjoining properties support one and two storey residential dwellings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item or located within a heritage conservation 
area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
Figure 4: Zoning Context Map – R1-General Residential  Zone and B1-Neighbourhood Centre Zone  
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

BC/2015/73 Replacement of existing air intake & 
exhaust ducts associated with spray 
booth to existing car repair business 

Approved – 02/09/2016 

PREDA/2018/325 Change of use to residential - current 
commercial premises to be adapted to 
form 2 attached dwellings 

Advice Letter Issued – 
19/02/2019 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
161 Catherine Street, Leichhardt 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

D/2000/222 Attic addition to existing dwelling Approved – 02/11/2000 
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including dormer window to street 
frontage. 

 
Strata Scheme, 165 Catherine Street, Leichhardt 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA/451/1995 Erection of 5 single storey townhouses & 
11 two storey townhouses over 
basement parking for 27 cars 

Refused – 09/02/1996  

DA/140/1997 Erect 14 townhouses Approved under appeal – 
11/06/1997 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

3.12.2019 Applicant submitted additional information as per Council’s request 
 

11.11.2019 Council forwarded the applicant a request for additional information 
letter which entailed the following: 

 Updated plans demonstrating that the proposed parking spaces 
would achieve compliance with AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 Parking 
Facilities: Off-street car parking 

 An updated Stormwater Concept plan incorporating OSD/OSR and 
demonstrating how stormwater will be managed on the site; and, 

 Updated plans to include acoustic attenuation of the first floor 
terraces. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
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The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 
55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) has been provided to address the management of 
contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or disposal of any contaminated 
soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The contamination documents have 
been reviewed and found that the site is suitable for the proposed use. To ensure that these 
works are undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the 
recommendation in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area, therefore no assessment 
under the Plans is required. 
 

5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as semi-detached dwellings and the development is permitted with consent 
within the land use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 – 
General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for each lot: 
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Lot 1 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Subdivision 
(200sqm) 

304.6sqm N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
(0.6:1) 

1.24:1 
377sqm 

106.29% No 

Landscape Area 
(20%) 

Nil 100% No (Existing non-
compliance which is 
unchanged) 

Site Coverage 
(60%) 

85.63% 42.72% No(Existing non-
compliance which is 
being reduced) 

 
Lot 2 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Subdivision 
(200sqm) 

308.7sqm N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
(0.6:1) 

1.22:1 
377sqm 

103.55% No 

Landscape Area 
(20%) 

Nil 100% No (Existing non-
compliance which is 
unchanged) 

Site Coverage 
(60%) 

84.49% 40.82% No (Existing non-
compliance which is 
being reduced) 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan by 106.29% (191.80 sqm) for Lot 1 
and 103.55% (194.26 sqm) for Lot 2.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposed dwelling floor layout maximises the provision of external open space 
areas which are functional and useable. In the event that the development was 
redesigned to comply with the FSR standard, there would be no material gains to any 
nearby properties in terms of a reduction in impacts, as the proposal is generally 
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consistent with the DCP building envelope controls and meets the requirements of 
the DCP in relation to overshadowing, overlooking and general overbearing impacts; 

 The proposed contravention of the maximum FSR development standard is 
considered acceptable as it enables the adaptive reuse of the existing building, 
resulting in two (2) new dwelling houses which are configured in a manner which 
ensures they are useable and functional and incorporate sufficient space to meet 
contemporary amenity requirements. Compliance with the FSR standard could be 
achieved, however this would necessitate deleting internal floor area, which would 
not discernibly alter the proposed building envelope and would have no benefits in 
terms of reducing environmental impacts, when compared to the existing building on 
the site; and,  

 It is considered that on the basis that the proposal meets the objectives of the 
development standard and zone despite the non-compliance with the FSR standard, 
and having regard to the lack of amenity benefits arising from the proposed adaptive 
reuse, it is considered that the non-compliance is acceptable. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined below: 
 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
The objectives of the FSR development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 
 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 

form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

 
Having regard to these objectives, the following is noted: 
 

 The objective of the Floor Space Ratio standard is to ensure residential 
accommodation is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale. 

 The additional GFA is to accommodate a new first floor for each dwelling with a slight 
increase in height of 1.43m that is considered to have minimal adverse privacy and 
streetscape impacts. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the objectives of the FSR development 
standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, form; 
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 The proposal maintains a suitable balance between open space areas and the built 
form and provides sufficient private open space on the site; 

 The additional floor space will comply with the Building Location Zone where it can 
be reasonably assumed that development can occur; and, 

 The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Planning Secretary 
may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local Planning Panel. 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space 
Ratio development standard] and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
An Acoustic Report has been submitted to Council and is referenced in the recommended 
consent conditions. 
 
Clause 6.11 – Adaptive reuse of existing non-residential buildings in Zone R1 
 
The proposal has been assessed under this Clause and the development is not considered 

to be adaptive reuse for the following reasons: 

 The proposed new first floor and additional floor space is not contained wholly within the 
roof form and envelope of the existing building; and, 

 The proposal does not retain the form, fabric and architectural features of the existing 
building.   

 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

 Draft SEPP – Environment 
 
The proposal does not contravene the provisions in the Draft SEPP – Environment.  
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 

LDCP2013 Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 
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Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.2 Demolition Yes  

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 

C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 

C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 

C1.8 Contamination Yes – see discussion 

C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 

C1.11 Parking Yes 

C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 

C1.14 Tree Management N/A 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 

C1.18 Laneways N/A 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  N/A 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see discussion 

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 

C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
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D2.4 Non-Residential Development  No  

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  No  

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

N/A 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  N/A 

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 

E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

  

Part F: Food N/A 

Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 
 
The streetscape controls prescribed in this part of the LDCP2013 seek to ensure first floor 
additions are of a scale and are to be located in a manner which:  
 

 Maintains visual separation between the existing building and adjoining residential 
development; and 

 Maintains setback patterns of surrounding development; and  

 Will ensure that the addition does not dominate, but is subordinate to the existing 
dwelling when viewed from the street.  

 
Further, the site is located in the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood where a maximum 
wall height of 7.2m applies. The proposed additions will not breach the envelope controls 
due to their siting, being located to the rear with a lower overall height compared to the 
pitched roof of the existing building.  
 
Given the properties context, where two storey buildings along Catherine Street are not 
usual, and dwellings have a predominantly single storey presentation to the street, the 
proposal will not be out of character with the pattern of development in the street. Further: 
 

 The proposed additions are contained behind the existing roof form and are not 
visible from Catherine Street; 

 The proposal will comprise of roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes and 
materials that will complement, and that will not detract from, the existing and 
adjoining buildings; and 
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 The siting of the addition ensures that potential amenity on adjoining properties, 
including in terms of visual bulk and scale impacts, particularly when viewed from 
rear private open areas, are minimised. 

 
In light of the above considerations, the proposed alterations and additions are considered 
acceptable. 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
As discussed in previous sections, the proposed subdivision of the site results in two lots 
with site areas of 308.7sqm and 304.6sqm, which complies with the minimum subdivision 
requirements. In addition, the new lots are consistent with the prevailing pattern of 
development and subdivision pattern in the neighbourhood.  
 
C1.8 Contamination 
 
Refer to Section 5(a) (i) for discussion.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Siting and Building Envelope 
See assessment above under Clause C1.3 of the LDCP2013 – for reasons discussed 
above, the proposed rear first floor additions are considered acceptable.  
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ)  
 
The proposed rear first floor additions extend beyond the established first floors on adjacent 
properties to the south, which share the same east/west lot alignment as the subject site. 
Given these adjoining properties are approximately half the length of the subject site; it 
would be unreasonable in this instance for the proposal to comply with the rear alignment of 
other first floors in the immediate vicinity.  
 
However, the test prescribed under this Clause is satisfied and the BLZ variation acceptable 
in this instance, for the following reasons:  
 

 The height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties; 

 The proposal complies with the solar access controls the LDCP2013 and has been 
designed to minimise any potential amenity impacts on adjoining properties in terms 
of privacy and views; 

 The proposed development is a sympathetic addition to the existing streetscape, and 
is compatible with the desired future character and scale of surrounding 
development; and, 

 The proposal provides sufficient private open space areas for each dwelling. 
 
As a result, it is considered that the proposal is satisfactory having regard to the BLZ 
controls. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The proposal will not result in any breach of the side setback control adjacent to a boundary 
shared with an adjoining property.  
 
C3.8 Private Open Space  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 

 

PAGE 330 

 

 
The private open space controls prescribed in this part of the LDCP2013 seek to ensure that 
areas of private open space for dwelling houses are located on the ground floor, have a 
minimum area of 16sqm, minimum dimension of 3sqm and are connected to principal living 
areas.  
 
The provision of above ground private open space is considered acceptable in this instance 
given the site constraints, the adjoining two storey dwellings to the north and given that a 
superior amenity outcome is achieved to each dwelling.  
 
It should be noted that additional acoustic treatment has been incorporated to ensure that 
the proposal minimises any potential acoustic impacts to surrounding residents (refer to 
sections below). In this regard, the proposal complies with the objectives of this Clause and 
is considered acceptable. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The design does not result in additional overshadowing impacts to the rear private open 
space areas or living areas of adjoining properties. The proposal results in some minor 
overshadowing to a hallway window at No. 49 Style Street at 9am in mid-winter.  
 
The solar access controls prescribed in this part of the LDCP2013 seek to protect north- 
facing windows which service living rooms. As such, the additional overshadowing is not 
considered to be unreasonable and the proposal complies with the objectives and controls of 
this Clause. 
 
C3.10 Views  
 
One objection was received in relation to the loss of views.  
 
Council considers the Tenacity Planning Principle steps in its assessment of reasonable 
view sharing:  
 

“a. What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water 
views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). Such 
views are more highly valued than district views or views without significant landmarks.  
 
b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m from 
a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  
 
c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from across 
side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas within a 
residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living room and 
entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly valued and will be 
assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a public place.  
 
d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards 
(e.g. building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building setbacks, roof 
pitch etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.” 

 
The following controls are applicable: 
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C1 New development should be designed to promote view sharing (i.e. minimise view loss 
to adjoining and adjacent properties and/or the public domain while still providing 
opportunities for views from the development itself).  
 
C2 Design solutions must respond graphically to the site analysis outcomes through the 
use of plans, elevations, photographs and photomontages to demonstrate how view 
sharing is to be achieved and illustrate the effect of development on views. In some cases, 
reasonable development may result in the loss of views, but new development must not 
significantly obstruct views.  

 
C3 Development shall be designed to promote view sharing via:  
a. appropriately addressing building height, bulk and massing;  
b. including building setbacks and gaps between buildings;  
c. minimise lengthy solid forms;  
d. minimise floor to ceiling heights and use raked ceilings in hipped / gabled roof forms 
where appropriate, especially in upper floors;  
e. splay corners; and  
f. use open materials for balustrades, balconies, desks, fences, car ports and the like.  

 
Impact to No. 161 Catherine Street  
The property at 161 Catherine currently enjoys views of the city skyline and Centre Point 
Tower. The views are obtained from the rear window of a first floor bedroom. Refer to figures 
(A and B) below: the shaded area is the approximate proposed building form. The proposed 
buildings will result in some minor view loss of the city skyline and Centre Point Tower from 
the first floor bedroom. 
 

 
Figure A: View from rear first floor bedroom of No. 161 Catherine Street (a) 
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Figure B: View from rear first floor bedroom of No. 161 Catherine Street (b) 

 
Assessment 
 
The proposal in its current form will result in some minor loss of views to the city skyline and 
Centre Point Tower. 
 
As outlined in C3.10, generally it is more difficult to protect views across side and rear 
boundaries. The views from 161 Catherine Street rely on an aspect across a number of 
properties including the subject site. These views are also distant and partial and therefore 
these impacts are not considered significant enough to justify the proposal being refused.  
 
Given the increase in height of the building form is 1.43m, and the proposed additions have 
been designed with minimal floor to ceiling heights and a pitched roof from, it is also 
considered that the proposal has been skilfully designed to minimise view loss impacts.  
 
As discussed in earlier sections of the report, the proposal complies with Building Envelope, 
BLZ and Side Boundary Setback controls, in addition to solar access and privacy controls.   
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal in its current form is satisfactory as the design 
does minimise the view loss impacts. It is not considered that an alternative, more skilful or 
sympathetic design could improve view sharing between neighbours.  As such, the proposal 
satisfies the Tenacity Planning Principle and Council’s DCP and is accordingly 
recommended for approval. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy and C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the existing building will result in two new 
dwellings with living rooms and adjacent private open space/terrace at the first floor and a 
roof terrace.  
 
The provision of living areas and private open space at the first floor is considered 
acceptable in this instance given terraces will be enclosed, there are no direct sight lines to 
adjoining properties or between the dwellings and any additional noise generated from these 
areas will be captured by an acoustic wall and awning along each side boundary. 
 
As discussed previously, given the adjoining two storey dwellings to the north, a superior 
amenity outcome is achieved to each dwelling by pursuing first floor living areas and private 
open space at the front of the site, rather than at the rear. 
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It is noted that a number of properties to the south raised concern with acoustic and visual 
privacy and the new roof terraces. The LDCP2013 takes into consideration the following test 
when assessing roof terraces: 
 

Roof terraces will be considered where they do not result in adverse privacy impacts 
to surrounding properties. This will largely depend on the: 
a. design of the terrace; 
b. the existing privacy of the surrounding residential properties; 
c. pre-existing pattern of development in the vicinity; and 
d. the overlooking opportunities from the roof terrace. 

 
The proposed roof terrace to the south is set back approximately 2.5m from the side 
boundary and the rear yards of adjoining properties along Style Street and also set back 
approximately 20m from the first floors of adjacent properties along Catherine Street. It is 
also noted that a privacy screen is proposed along the full length of the terrace at a height of 
1.7m which is in excess of Council’s minimum requirements under C3.11. Given the overall 
height of the terrace in relation to adjoining properties in addition to the proposed privacy 
screen, it is considered that the design of the terrace will not facilitate direct sight lines to 
adjacent properties to the south and will achieve an adequate level of privacy in accordance 
with this Clause. 
 
Finally, it is noted that privacy concerns were raised from the adjacent property to the rear at 
45 Style Street regarding the demolition of a portion of the existing rear boundary wall and 
sight lines from the proposed master bedroom. Although this adjoining property currently 
does not have a first floor or windows along this shared boundary at a height which would 
facilitate direct sight lines, the master bedroom windows of each of the proposed dwellings is 
set back 3.6m from the rear boundary and the rear boundary wall would be at a height of 
1.6m above the proposed floor level of this room; mitigating any potential overlooking.  
 
As such, the proposal would achieve compliance with the controls and objectives of these 
Clauses and it is considered that an adequate level of visual and acoustic separation is 
achieved between the subject dwellings and adjacent properties.   
 
In light of the above considerations, the proposal is considered acceptable. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 / 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of three (3) submissions were 
received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Impact on city views currently benefiting the first floor bedroom of 161 Catherine 
Street  – see 5(c) 
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- Visual and acoustic privacy implications from the new roof terrace – 161 Catherine 
Street first floor bedroom –see 5(c) 

- Visual and acoustic privacy implications – 45 Styles Street - see 5(c) 
- Visual privacy implications – 43 Styles Street - see 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Proposal would negatively impact the complying development plans of the 
neighbouring property at No. 45 Styles Street. 
Comment:  It is unreasonable for prospective complying development plans on the adjoining 
site to preclude development on the subject site. The proposal complies with the relevant 
provisions of the LLEP2103 and LDCP2013, as discussed above and is supported on merit. 
Irrespective of this, there appears reasonable scope for a first floor addition to still be 
achieved on this adjoining site.  
 
Issue: Non-compliance with Section 12 – Warehouses and Factories. 
Comment: The proposal seeks to convert an existing industrial building into two residential 
dwellings and as such, this section of the Leichardt DCP 2013 is not relevant.  
 
Issue: Unclear what is proposed for the rear boundary wall and view loss concerns to No. 43 
Styles Street from potentially rebuilding this wall. 
Comment: A portion of the existing rear boundary wall is to be demolished and will not 
impact any existing views benefiting No. 43 Styles Street, given this adjoining property is one 
storey and given there is no additional height being proposed along this boundary.  
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

 

 Development Engineer - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being imposed. 

 Environmental Health - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being imposed. 

 Landscape/Urban Forests - No objections to proposal, subject to conditions being 
imposed. 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred externally. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. 
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The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  A financial contribution would be required for 
the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 
 

Contribution Plan Contribution 
Open space and recreation $32,569.22 

Community facilities and services $4,271.16 

Local area traffic management $225.67 

TOTAL $37,066.05 

 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  

 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/287 for 
subdivision into 2 lots and adaptive re-use of exisiting industrial building resulting in a 
dwelling on each newly created lot at 163 Catherine Street, Leichhardt, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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